



RETURN BIDS TO:

RETOURNER LES SOUMISSIONS À:

Bid Receiving - PWGSC / Réception des soumissions -
TPSGC

11 Laurier St. / 11 rue Laurier

Place du Portage, Phase III

Core 0B2 / Noyau 0B2

Gatineau

Québec

K1A 0S5

Bid Fax: (819) 997-9776

Revision to a Request for a Standing Offer

Révision à une demande d'offre à commandes

Regional Master Standing Offer (RMSO)

Offre à commandes maître régionale (OCMR)

The referenced document is hereby revised; unless otherwise indicated, all other terms and conditions of the Offer remain the same.

Ce document est par la présente révisé; sauf indication contraire, les modalités de l'offre demeurent les mêmes.

Comments - Commentaires

Vendor/Firm Name and Address

Raison sociale et adresse du
fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur

Issuing Office - Bureau de distribution

Commercial Acquisitions & Fast Track Procurement
Div/Div des Acquisitions commerciales et achats en
régime accéléré
L'Esplanade Laurier,
East Tower 7th Floor
140 O'Connor, Street,
Ottawa
Ontario
K1A 0R5

Title - Sujet OFFICE SUPPLIES FOURN. DE BUREAU	
Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation E60PD-19OSFB/B	Date 2019-07-30
Client Reference No. - N° de référence du client E60PD-19OSFB	Amendment No. - N° modif. 005
File No. - N° de dossier pd150.E60PD-19OSFB	CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No./N° VME
GETS Reference No. - N° de référence de SEAG PW-\$\$PD-150-77283	
Date of Original Request for Standing Offer 2019-06-13	
Date de la demande de l'offre à commandes originale	
Solicitation Closes - L'invitation prend fin at - à 02:00 PM on - le 2019-08-23	
Time Zone Fuseau horaire Eastern Daylight Saving Time EDT	
Address Enquiries to: - Adresser toutes questions à: Fulham, Veronique	
Buyer Id - Id de l'acheteur pd150	
Telephone No. - N° de téléphone (343) 550-1625 ()	FAX No. - N° de FAX () -
Delivery Required - Livraison exigée	
Destination - of Goods, Services, and Construction: Destination - des biens, services et construction: AS PER CALL-UP TEL QUE COMMANDÉ	
Security - Sécurité This revision does not change the security requirements of the Offer. Cette révision ne change pas les besoins en matière de sécurité de la présente offre.	

Instructions: See Herein

Instructions: Voir aux présentes

Acknowledgement copy required Accusé de réception requis	Yes - Oui <input type="checkbox"/>	No - Non <input type="checkbox"/>
The Offeror hereby acknowledges this revision to its Offer. Le proposant constate, par la présente, cette révision à son offre.		
Signature	Date	
Name and title of person authorized to sign on behalf of offeror. (type or print) Nom et titre de la personne autorisée à signer au nom du proposant. (taper ou écrire en caractères d'imprimerie)		
For the Minister - Pour le Ministre		

Solicitation No. - N° de sollicitation E60PD-19OSFB/B File No.- N° du dossier E60Pd-19OSFB	Amd/Amend 05	Buyer - Id de l'acheteur Pd150
---	-----------------	-----------------------------------

This amendment is raised to answer questions from the Industry and to make the following modifications;

- 1. Answer questions raised from the Industry;***
- 2. Modify EFOT in Annex C- Electronic Financial Offer Template;***
- 3. Modify Part 6- Standing Offer and Resulting Contract Clauses, article A. Standing Offer, sub-article A6.6 Authorized Users Provincial/Territorial Identified Users.***

- 1. Answer questions raised by the Industry;***

Question 001:

We have heard back from some of our manufacturers and they have indicated problems with several products on the EFOT. Many items are discontinued, some have suggested updated product codes from the manufacturer, or they have indicated that the UPC codes are invalid.

49	804	1066
88	805	1068
91	806	1069
568	807	1070
569	808	1217
570	813	1224
571	815	1226
592	816	1227
607	820	1522
640	825	1541
650	826	1590
652	862	1634
655	863	1641
657	864	2687
658	865	2700
660	880	2712
666	881	2842
667	935	2881
679	1034	2883
765	1064	2930
803	1065	

Answer 001:

The following changes have been made to the line items in Annex C's electronic attachment EFOT and will be included in the new E-file Package- July 25 2019 as Annex C- EFOT (EN) V4:

49- Removed	592- Removed	658- Removed
88- Unchanged	607- Removed	660- Removed
91- Removed	640- Removed	666- Removed
568- Removed	650- Removed	667- Removed
569- Removed	652- Removed	679- Removed
570- Removed	655- Removed	765- Removed
571- Removed	657- Removed	803- Removed

Solicitation No. - N° de sollicitation E60PD-19OSFB/B File No.- N° du dossier E60Pd-19OSFB	Amd/Amend 05	Buyer - Id de l'acheteur Pd150
---	-------------------------------	---

804- Removed	880- Unchanged	1522- Removed
805- Removed	881- Unchanged	1522- Removed
806- Removed	935- Removed	1523- Removed
807- Removed	1020-Removed	1540-Removed
808- Removed	1034- Removed	1541- Modified
813- Removed	1064- Modified	1590- Modified
815- Removed	1065- Removed	1634- Removed
816- Removed	1066- Modified	1641- Removed
820- Removed	1068- Removed	2687- Removed
825- Removed	1069- Modified	2700- Removed
826- Modified	1070- Modified	2712- Removed
862- Removed	1217- Removed	2842- Removed
863- Removed	1224- Removed	2881- Removed
864- Removed	1226- Removed	2883- Removed
865- Removed	1227- Removed	2930- Removed

Question 002:

Our manufacturer 3M has indicated 4 items on the EFOT which they sell by 'each' by the vendor, but the EFOT indicates a package of 12. The UPC code is inconsistent with the requirement.

Item 58;
Item 60;

Item 61;
Item 613.

Answer 002:

The following changes have been made to the line items in Annex C's electronic attachment EFOT and will be included in the new E-file Package- July 25 2019 as Annex C- EFOT (EN) V4:

Item 58; Removed
Item 60; Modified

Item 61; Modified
Item 613; Unchanged

Question 003:

Regarding Annex C (EFOT), please clarify the units of measure and package quantities on the following items as they do not match the information provided by Canada or the manufacturer based on the manufacturer number:

Item Numbers

18 – should be pack of 5;	408 – should be box of 100;
19 – should be pack of 5;	409 – should be box of 100;
20 – should be pack of 5;	410 – should be box of 100;
45 – should be pack of 200 (sheets);	411 – should be box of 100;
48 – should be pack of 12;	423 – should be box of 5000;
49 – should be pack of 12;	424 – should be box of 3750;
53 – should be pack of 6;	426 – should be pack of 260;
71 – should be pack of 24 tabs;	453 – should be pack of 150;
85 – should be each of 1;	468 – should be pack of 4;
86 – should be pack of 2;	480 – should be pack of 5;
87 – should be pack of 6;	481 – should be pack of 5;
303 – should be pack (or set) of 5;	483 – should be pack of 5;
407 – should be box of 100;	484 – should be pack of 5;

Solicitation No. - N° de sollicitation
E60PD-19OSFB/B
File No.- N° du dossier
E60Pd-19OSFB

Amd/Amend
05

Buyer - Id de l'acheteur
Pd150

485 – should be pack of 5;	1,127 – should be pack of 100;
487 – should be pack of 3;	1,128 – should be pack of 100;
488 – should be pack of 3;	1,129 – should be pack of 50;
489 – should be pack of 3;	1,130 – should be pack of 100;
496 – should be pack of 20;	1,131 – should be pack of 100;
497 – should be pack of 20;	1,132 – should be pack of 100;
541 – should be pack of 400;	1,134 – should be pack of 50;
542 – should be pack of 50;	1,135 – should be box of 200;
545 – should be pack of 32;	1,176 – should be pack of 100;
546 – should be pack of 32;	1,177 – should be pack of 100;
547 – should be pack of 100;	1,225 – should be set of 3;
548 – should be pack of 100;	1,226 – should be pack of 4;
549 – should be pack of 100;	1,227 – should be pack of 5;
550 – should be pack of 100;	1,287 – should be pack of 4;
551 – should be pack of 100;	1,288 – should be pack of 4;
562 – should be pack of 12;	1,321 – should be set of 20;
564 – should be pack of 2;	1,323 – should be pack of 6;
575 – should be pack of 2;	1,330 – should be pack of 2;
576 – should be pack of 10;	1,331 – should be set of 12;
577 – should be pack of 8;	1,334 – should be pack of 4;
578 – should be pack of 8;	1,493 – should be pack 100;
579 – should be pack of 8;	1,515 – should be pack of 50;
580 – should be pack of 6;	1,516 – should be box of 50;
581 – should be pack of 5;	1,517 – should be box of 45;
583 – should be pack of 12;	1,521 – should be pack of 25;
584 – should be pack of 12;	1,522 – should be box of 500;
585 – should be pack of 12;	1,523 – should be box of 250;
608 – should be pack of 24;	1,713 – should be pack of 2;
609 – should be pack of 16;	1,714 – should be pack of 3;
611 – should be pack of 24;	1,728 – should be pack of 6;
650 – should be pack of 24 tabs;	1,729 – should be pack of 6;
653 – should be pack of 24 tabs;	1,731 – should be pack of 4;
654 – should be pack of 24 tabs;	1,749 – should be pack of 4;
656 – should be pack of 24 tabs;	1,808 – should be pack of 6;
664 – should be pack of 24 tabs;	1,848 – should be box of 24;
701 – should be box of 100;	1,864 – should be pack of 3;
702 – should be box of 50;	1,866 – should be pack of 24;
832 – should be pack of 18;	1,882 – should be tube of 12;
866 – should be pack of 6;	1,883 – should be tube of 15;
868 – should be pack of 2;	1,884 – should be tube of 15;
895 – should be pack of 24;	1,885 – should be tube of 12;
897 – should be pack of 12;	1,897 – should be tube of 30;
943 – should be box of 30;	1,898 – should be tube of 40;
944 – should be box of 80;	1,899 – should be tube of 40;
955 – should be pack of 100;	1,900 – should be tube of 30;
956 – should be pack of 100;	1,901 – should be tube of 12;
957 – should be pack of 50;	1,902 – should be tube of 12;
958 – should be pack of 25;	1,953 – should be pack of 240;
960 – should be pack of 50;	1,963 – should be set of 8;
1,080 – should be box of 50;	1,980 – should be set of 4;
1,081 – should be box of 50;	1,982 – should be pack of 5;
1,096 – should be carton of 25;	1,983 – should be pack of 5;
1,126 – should be box of 50;	1,989 – should be pack of 3;

Solicitation No. - N° de sollicitation
E60PD-19OSFB/B
File No.- N° du dossier
E60Pd-19OSFB

Amd/Amend
05

Buyer - Id de l'acheteur
Pd150

2,024 – should be pack of 8;	2,402 – should be box of 100;
2,094 – should be pack of 6;	2,403 – should be box of 50;
2,096 – should be set of 6;	2,404 – should be box of 50;
2,102 – should be pack of 8;	2,405 – should be box of 50;
2,111 – should be box of 36;	2,406 – should be box of 50;
2,191 – should be pack of 15;	2,407 – should be box of 50;
2,192 – should be pack of 25;	2,408 – should be box of 50;
2,193 – should be pack of 25;	2,410 – should be box of 100;
2,194 – should be box of 50;	2,411 – should be box of 100;
2,195 – should be box of 50;	2,412 – should be box of 100;
2,196 – should be pack of 25;	2,457 – should be pack of 100;
2,197 – should be pack of 5;	2,458 – should be pack of 100;
2,198 – should be pack of 50;	2,459 – should be pack of 25;
2,199 – should be box of 50;	2,483 – should be pack of 25;
2,260 – should be pack of 6;	2,484 – should be pack of 25;
2,302 – should be set of 5;	2,485 – should be pack of 25;
2,303 – should be set of 8;	2,486 – should be pack of 25;
2,306 – should be pack of 6 (sets);	2,487 – should be pack of 25;
2,307 – should be pack of 6 (sets);	2,488 – should be pack of 25;
2,308 – should be pack of 6 (sets);	2,490 – should be box of 25;
2,309 – should be pack of 6 (sets);	2,492 – should be box of 25;
2,315 – should be set of 8;	2,497 – should be pack of 25;
2,316 – should be pack of 5 (sets);	2,500 – should be box of 25;
2,317 – should be pack of 5 (sets);	2,501 – should be box of 25;
2,318 – should be pack of 6 (sets);	2,502 – should be box of 25;
2,319 – should be pack of 6 (sets);	2,503 – should be box of 25;
2,320 – should be pack of 6 (sets);	2,504 – should be box of 25;
2,366 – should be box of 100;	2,505 – should be box of 25;
2,367 – should be box of 100;	2,506 – should be box of 25;
2,368 – should be box of 100;	2,507 – should be box of 25;
2,369 – should be box of 100;	2,508 – should be box of 25;
2,370 – should be box of 100;	2,509 – should be box of 20;
2,371 – should be box of 100;	2,510 – should be box of 20;
2,372 – should be box of 100;	2,511 – should be box of 20;
2,373 – should be box of 100;	2,513 – should be box of 20;
2,374 – should be box of 100;	2,514 – should be pack of 25;
2,375 – should be box of 100;	2,588 – should be box of 100;
2,376 – should be box of 100;	2,599 – should be box of 30;
2,377 – should be box of 100;	2,600 – should be box of 30;
2,378 – should be box of 100;	2,601 – should be box of 12;
2,379 – should be box of 100;	2,615 – should be pack of 2;
2,380 – should be box of 100;	2,618 – should be pack of 6;
2,381 – should be box of 100;	2,619 – should be pack of 2;
2,382 – should be box of 100;	2,620 – should be pack of 2;
2,383 – should be box of 100;	2,622 – should be box of 1000;
2,384 – should be box of 100;	2,623 – should be box of 1000;
2,388 – should be pack of 10;	2,624 – should be box of 1000;
2,389 – should be pack of 10;	2,625 – should be box of 2500;
2,390 – should be pack of 10;	2,626 – should be box of 3750;
2,391 – should be box of 100;	2,629 – should be box of 2500;
2,392 – should be box of 100;	2,638 – should be pack of 12;
2,396 – should be box of 100;	2,651 – should be box of 100;
2,397 – should be box of 100;	2,655 – should be box of 100;

Solicitation No. - N° de sollicitation
E60PD-19OSFB/B
File No.- N° du dossier
E60Pd-19OSFB

Amd/Amend
05

Buyer - Id de l'acheteur
Pd150

2,658 – should be pack of 6;
2,675 – should be each of 1;
2,793 – should be each of 1;
2,798 – should be pack of 12;
2,814 – should be box of 1400;
2,815 – should be box of 3000;
2,817 – should be box of 1400;
2,818 – should be box of 1000;
2,820 – should be box of 100;
2,826 – should be pack of 600;
2,831 – should be pack of 800;
2,835 – should be pack of 260;
2,837 – should be pack of 1000;
2,846 – should be pack of 200;
2,878 – should be pack of 300;
2,881 – should be pack of 200;
2,882 – should be pack of 160;
2,883 – should be pack of 200;

2,884 – should be pack of 160;
2,885 – should be pack of 248;
2,886 – should be pack of 60;
2,887 – should be pack of 96;
2,888 – should be each of 1;
2,889 – should be pack of 100;
2,890 – should be pack of 320;
2,891 – should be pack of 96;
2,892 – should be pack of 100;
2,893 – should be pack of 100;
2,907 – should be pack of 12;
2,908 – should be pack of 12;
2,927 – should be pack of 3;
2,928 – should be pack of 12;
2,929 – should be pack of 6;
2,930 – should be pack of 4;
2,931 – should be pack of 4.

Answer 003:

The following changes have been made to the line items in Annex C's electronic attachment EFOT and will be included in the new E-file Package- July 25 2019 as Annex C- EFOT (EN) V4:

18 – should be pack of 5; Modified
19 – should be pack of 5; Modified
20 – should be pack of 5; Modified
45 – should be pack of 200 (sheets); Modified
48 – should be pack of 12; Modified
49 – should be pack of 12; Modified
53 – should be pack of 6; Modified
71 – should be pack of 24 tabs; Modified
85 – should be each of 1; Modified
86 – should be pack of 2; Modified
87 – should be pack of 6; Modified
303 – should be pack (or set) of 5; Modified
407 – should be box of 100; Modified to 10 pk.
408 – should be box of 100; Modified to 10 pk.
409 – should be box of 100; Modified to 10 pk.
410 – should be box of 100; Modified to 10 pk.
411 – should be box of 100; Modified to 10 pk.
423 – should be box of 5000; Modified
424 – should be box of 3750; Modified
426 – should be pack of 260; Modified to box of 2
453 – should be pack of 150; Modified to pk. of 1
468 – should be pack of 4; Modified
480 – should be pack of 5; Modified
481 – should be pack of 5; Modified
483 – should be pack of 5; Modified
484 – should be pack of 5; Modified
485 – should be pack of 5; Modified
487 – should be pack of 3; Modified
488 – should be pack of 3; Modified

489 – should be pack of 3; Modified
496 – should be pack of 20; Modified
497 – should be pack of 20; Modified
541 – should be pack of 400; Modified
542 – should be pack of 50; Modified
545 – should be pack of 32; Modified
546 – should be pack of 32; Modified
547 – should be pack of 100; Modified
548 – should be pack of 100; Modified
549 – should be pack of 100; Modified
550 – should be pack of 100; Modified
551 – should be pack of 100; Modified
562 – should be pack of 12; Modified
564 – should be pack of 2; Modified
575 – should be pack of 2; Modified
576 – should be pack of 10; Modified
577 – should be pack of 8; Modified
578 – should be pack of 8; Modified
579 – should be pack of 8; Modified
580 – should be pack of 6; Modified
581 – should be pack of 5; Modified
583 – should be pack of 12; Modified
584 – should be pack of 12; Modified
585 – should be pack of 12; Modified
608 – should be pack of 24; Modified
609 – should be pack of 16; Modified
611 – should be pack of 24; Modified
650 – should be pack of 24 tabs; Removed
653 – should be pack of 24 tabs; Modified

654 – should be pack of 24 tabs; Modified	1,713 – should be pack of 2; Unchanged
656 – should be pack of 24 tabs; Modified	1,714 – should be pack of 3; Modified
664 – should be pack of 24 tabs; Modified	1,728 – should be pack of 6; Modified
701 – should be box of 100; Modified to ea. of 1	1,729 – should be pack of 6; Modified
702 – should be box of 50; Modified to ea. of 1	1,731 – should be pack of 4; Modified
776 – should each of 1; Modified	1,749 – should be pack of 4; Modified
777 – should each of 1; Modified	1,808 – should be pack of 6; Modified
778 – should each of 1; Modified	1,848 – should be box of 24; Modified
779 – should each of 1; Modified	1,864 – should be pack of 3; Modified
780 – should each of 1; Modified	1,866 – should be pack of 24; Modified
832 – should be pack of 18; Modified	1,882 – should be tube of 12; Modified to ea. of 1
866 – should be pack of 6; Modified	1,883 – should be tube of 15; Modified to ea. of 1
868 – should be pack of 2; Modified	1,884 – should be tube of 15; Modified to ea. of 1
895 – should be pack of 24; Modified	1,885 – should be tube of 12; Modified to pk. of 2
897 – should be pack of 12; Modified	1,897 – should be tube of 30; Modified to ea. of 1
943 – should be box of 30; Modified	1,898 – should be tube of 40; Modified to ea. of 1
944 – should be box of 80; Modified	1,899 – should be tube of 40; Modified to ea. of 1
955 – should be pack of 100; Removed	1,900 – should be tube of 30; Modified to ea. of 1
956 – should be pack of 100; Removed	1,901 – should be tube of 12; Modified to ea. of 1
957 – should be pack of 50; Modified	1,902 – should be tube of 12; Modified to ea. of 1
958 – should be pack of 25; Removed	1,953 – should be pack of 240; Modified
960 – should be pack of 50; Modified	1,963 – should be set of 8; Modified
1,080 – should be box of 50; Modified	1,980 – should be set of 4; Modified
1,081 – should be box of 50; Modified	1,982 – should be pack of 5; Modified
1,096 – should be carton of 25; Modified	1,983 – should be pack of 5; Modified
1,126 – should be box of 50; Modified	1,989 – should be pack of 3; Modified
1,127 – should be pack of 100; Modified	2,024 – should be pack of 8; Modified
1,128 – should be pack of 100; Modified	2,094 – should be pack of 6; Modified
1,129 – should be pack of 50; Modified	2,096 – should be set of 6; Modified
1,130 – should be pack of 100; Modified	2,102 – should be pack of 8; Modified
1,131 – should be pack of 100; Modified	2,111 – should be box of 36; Modified
1,132 – should be pack of 100; Modified	2,191 – should be pack of 15; Modified
1,134 – should be pack of 50; Modified	2,192 – should be pack of 25; Modified
1,135 – should be box of 200; Modified	2,193 – should be pack of 25; Modified
1,176 – should be pack of 100; Modified	2,194 – should be box of 50; Modified
1,177 – should be pack of 100; Modified	2,195 – should be box of 50; Modified
1,225 – should be set of 3; Modified	2,196 – should be pack of 25; Modified
1,226 – should be pack of 4; Modified	2,197 – should be pack of 5; Modified
1,227 – should be pack of 5; Modified	2,198 – should be pack of 50; Modified
1,287 – should be pack of 4; Modified	2,199 – should be box of 50; Modified
1,288 – should be pack of 4; Modified	2,260 – should be pack of 6; Modified
1,321 – should be set of 20; Modified	2,302 – should be set of 5; Modified
1,323 – should be pack of 6; Modified	2,303 – should be set of 8; Modified
1,330 – should be pack of 2; Modified	2,306 – should be pack of 6 (sets); Modified to ea. of 1
1,331 – should be set of 12; Modified	2,307 – should be pack of 6 (sets); Modified to ea. of 1
1,334 – should be pack of 4; Modified	2,308 – should be pack of 6 (sets); Modified to ea. of 1
1,493 – should be pack 100; Modified	2,309 – should be pack of 6 (sets); Modified to ea. of 1
1,515 – should be pack of 50; Modified	2,315 – should be set of 8; Modified
1,516 – should be box of 50; Modified	2,316 – should be pack of 5 (sets); Modified to ea. of 1
1,517 – should be box of 45; Modified	2,317 – should be pack of 5 (sets); Modified to ea. of 1
1,521 – should be pack of 25; Modified	2,318 – should be pack of 6 (sets); Modified to ea. of 1
1,522 – should be box of 500; Modified	2,319 – should be pack of 6 (sets); Modified to ea. of 1
1,523 – should be box of 250; Modified	

2,320 – should be pack of 6 (sets); Modified to ea. of 1	2,503 – should be box of 25; Modified
2,366 – should be box of 100; Modified	2,504 – should be box of 25; Modified
2,367 – should be box of 100; Modified	2,505 – should be box of 25; Modified
2,368 – should be box of 100; Modified	2,506 – should be box of 25; Modified
2,369 – should be box of 100; Modified	2,507 – should be box of 25; Modified
2,370 – should be box of 100; Modified	2,508 – should be box of 25; Modified
2,371 – should be box of 100; Modified	2,509 – should be box of 20; Modified
2,372 – should be box of 100; Modified	2,510 – should be box of 20; Modified
2,373 – should be box of 100; Modified	2,511 – should be box of 20; Modified
2,374 – should be box of 100; Modified	2,513 – should be box of 20; Modified
2,375 – should be box of 100; Modified	2,514 – should be pack of 25; Modified
2,376 – should be box of 100; Modified	2,588 – should be box of 100; Modified
2,377 – should be box of 100; Modified	2,599 – should be box of 30; Modified
2,378 – should be box of 100; Modified	2,600 – should be box of 30; Modified
2,379 – should be box of 100; Modified	2,601 – should be box of 12; Modified
2,380 – should be box of 100; Modified	2,615 – should be pack of 2; Modified
2,381 – should be box of 100; Modified	2,618 – should be pack of 6; Modified
2,382 – should be box of 100; Modified	2,619 – should be pack of 2; Modified
2,383 – should be box of 100; Modified	2,620 – should be pack of 2; Modified
2,384 – should be box of 100; Modified	2,622 – should be box of 1000; Modified
2,388 – should be pack of 10; Modified	2,623 – should be box of 1000; Modified
2,389 – should be pack of 10; Modified	2,624 – should be box of 1000; Modified
2,390 – should be pack of 10; Modified	2,625 – should be box of 2500; Modified
2,391 – should be box of 100; Modified	2,626 – should be box of 3750; Modified
2,392 – should be box of 100; Modified	2,629 – should be box of 2500; Modified
2,396 – should be box of 100; Modified	2,638 – should be pack of 12; Modified
2,397 – should be box of 100; Modified	2,651 – should be box of 100; Modified
2,402 – should be box of 100; Modified	2,655 – should be box of 100; Modified
2,403 – should be box of 50; Modified	2,658 – should be pack of 6; Modified
2,404 – should be box of 50; Modified	2,675 – should be each of 1; Unchanged
2,405 – should be box of 50; Modified	2,793 – should be each of 1; Unchanged
2,406 – should be box of 50; Modified	2,798 – should be pack of 12; Modified
2,407 – should be box of 50; Modified	2,814 – should be box of 1400; Modified
2,408 – should be box of 50; Modified	2,815 – should be box of 3000; Modified
2,410 – should be box of 100; Modified	2,817 – should be box of 1400; Modified
2,411 – should be box of 100; Modified	2,818 – should be box of 1000; Modified
2,412 – should be box of 100; Modified	2,820 – should be box of 100; Modified
2,457 – should be pack of 100; Modified	2,826 – should be pack of 600; Modified
2,458 – should be pack of 100; Modified	2,831 – should be pack of 800; Modified
2,459 – should be pack of 25; Modified	2,835 – should be pack of 260; Modified
2,483 – should be pack of 25; Modified	2,837 – should be pack of 1000; Modified
2,484 – should be pack of 25; Modified	2,846 – should be pack of 200; Modified
2,485 – should be pack of 25; Modified	2,878 – should be pack of 300; Modified
2,486 – should be pack of 25; Modified	2,881 – should be pack of 200; Removed
2,487 – should be pack of 25; Modified	2,882 – should be pack of 160; Modified
2,488 – should be pack of 25; Modified	2,883 – should be pack of 200; Removed
2,490 – should be box of 25; Modified	2,884 – should be pack of 160; Modified
2,492 – should be box of 25; Modified	2,885 – should be pack of 248; Modified
2,497 – should be pack of 25; Modified	2,886 – should be pack of 60; Modified
2,500 – should be box of 25; Modified	2,887 – should be pack of 96; Modified
2,501 – should be box of 25; Modified	2,888 – should be each of 1; Modified
2,502 – should be box of 25; Modified	2,889 – should be pack of 100; Modified
	2,890 – should be pack of 320; Modified

Solicitation No. - N° de sollicitation E60PD-19OSFB/B File No.- N° du dossier E60Pd-19OSFB	Amd/Amend 05	Buyer - Id de l'acheteur Pd150
---	-------------------------------	---

2,891 – should be pack of 96; Modified
2,892 – should be pack of 100; Modified
2,893 – should be pack of 100; Modified
2,907 – should be pack of 12; Modified
2,908 – should be pack of 12; Modified

2,927 – should be pack of 3; Modified
2,928 – should be pack of 12; Modified
2,929 – should be pack of 6; Modified
2,930 – should be pack of 4; Modified
2,931 – should be pack of 4; Modified

Question 004:

Regarding Annex C (EFOT), please remove the following lines that are discontinued by the manufacturer:

Item Numbers

297;	806;	1,217;
298;	807;	1,477;
299;	808;	1,458;
300;	863;	1,543;
301;	864;	1,546;
640;	900;	1,879;
657;	947;	2,061;
666;	958;	2,712.

Answer 004:

The following changes have been made to the line items in Annex C's electronic attachment EFOT and will be included in the new E-file Package- July 25 2019 as Annex C- EFOT (EN) V4:

297; Removed	806; Removed	1,217; Removed
298; Removed	807; Removed	1,477; Removed
299; Removed	808; Removed	1,458; Removed
300; Removed	863; Removed	1,543; Removed
301; Removed	864; Removed	1,546; Removed
640; Removed	900; Removed	1,879; Removed
657; Removed	947; Removed	2,061; Removed
666; Removed	958; Removed	2,712; Removed

Question 005:

Regarding Annex C (EFOT), please remove the following lines as the information provided is invalid for the requested products:

Item Numbers

1,113 (UPC and Manufacturer number are for an incorrect product (in Canada));
1,511 (Description is incorrect for product which is not a slidelock; it is button/string closure);
1,720 (UPC and Manufacturer number are incorrect for the requested product);
1,950 (Manufacturer part number is incorrect);
2,941 (Manufacturer part number is incorrect).

Answer 005:

The following changes have been made to the line items in Annex C's electronic attachment EFOT and will be included in the new E-file Package- July 25 2019 as Annex C- EFOT (EN) V4:

Solicitation No. - N° de sollicitation E60PD-19OSFB/B File No.- N° du dossier E60Pd-19OSFB	Amd/Amend 05	Buyer - Id de l'acheteur Pd150
---	-------------------------------	---

1,113 (UPC and Manufacturer number are for an incorrect product (in Canada)); Unchanged
1,511 (Description is incorrect for product which is not a slidelock; it is button/string closure); Modified
1,720 (UPC and Manufacturer number are incorrect for the requested product); Unchanged
1,950 (Manufacturer part number is incorrect); Unchanged
2,941 (Manufacturer part number is incorrect); Unchanged

Question 006:

Regarding Annex C (EFOT), please remove the following lines that are duplicates:

Item Numbers

58;	771;	1,931;
337;	1,065;	1,933;
562;	1,069;	1,935;
607;	1,608;	2,530;
608;	1,626;	2,533.
613;	1,725;	
732;	1,726;	

Answer 006:

The following changes have been made to the line items in Annex C's electronic attachment EFOT and will be included in the new E-file Package- July 25 2019 as Annex C- EFOT (EN) V4:

58; Removed	771; Removed	1,931; Removed
337; Removed	1,065; Removed	1,933; Removed
562; Removed	1,069; Removed	1,935; Removed
607; Removed	1,608; Removed	2,530; Removed
608; Removed	1,626; Removed	2,533; Removed
613; Removed	1,725; Removed	
732; Removed	1,726; Removed	

Question 007:

Regarding Annex C (EFOT), please remove the following closed-loop items:

Item Numbers

869;	870;	871.
------	------	------

Answer 007:

The following changes have been made to the line items in Annex C's electronic attachment EFOT and will be included in the new E-file Package- July 25 2019 as Annex C- EFOT (EN) V4:

869; Removed	870; Removed	871; Removed
--------------	--------------	--------------

Question 008:

Please update the following UPC codes:

Item Numbers

Solicitation No. - N° de sollicitation E60PD-19OSFB/B File No.- N° du dossier E60Pd-19OSFB	Amd/Amend 05	Buyer - Id de l'acheteur Pd150
---	-------------------------------	---

231 – UPC 072512198285;	762 – UPC 39800079336;
232 – UPC 072512198315;	763 – UPC 39800130778;
233 – UPC 072512198346;	1,736 – UPC 072512201473;
238 – UPC 072512070482;	1,758 – UPC 072512167045;
239 – UPC 072512070543;	1,830 – UPC 072512091289;
728 – UPC 39800011633;	1,831 – UPC 072512091371;
736 – UPC 39800013996;	1,882 – UPC 072512007716;
739 – UPC 39800109958;	1,901 – UPC 072512007396;
752 – UPC 39800128836;	1,921 – UPC 884851020505;
758 – UPC 39800075062;	1,922 – UPC 884851020659;
760 – UPC 39800130709;	1,924 – UPC 072512250723;
761 – UPC 39800130716;	2,066 – UPC 3474370113238.

Answer 008:

The following changes have been made to the line items in Annex C's electronic attachment EFOT and will be included in the new E-file Package- July 25 2019 as Annex C- EFOT (EN) V4:

231 – UPC 072512198285; Modified	762 – UPC 39800079336; Unchanged
232 – UPC 072512198315; Modified	763 – UPC 39800130778; Unchanged
233 – UPC 072512198346; Modified	1,736 – UPC 072512201473; Modified
238 – UPC 072512070482; Modified	1,758 – UPC 072512167045; Modified
239 – UPC 072512070543; Modified	1,830 – UPC 072512091289; Modified
728 – UPC 39800011633; Unchanged	1,831 – UPC 072512091371; Modified
736 – UPC 39800013996; Removed	1,882 – UPC 072512007716; Modified
739 – UPC 39800109958; Unchanged	1,901 – UPC 072512007396; Modified
752 – UPC 39800128836; Modified	1,921 – UPC 884851020505; Modified
758 – UPC 39800075062; Unchanged	1,922 – UPC 884851020659; Modified
760 – UPC 39800130709; Unchanged	1,924 – UPC 072512250723; Modified
761 – UPC 39800130716; Unchanged	2,066 – UPC 3474370113238; Modified

Question 009:

Please update the following manufacturer numbers per the manufacturer notes on product refreshes:

Item Numbers

211 – 1951259;	820 – 29-24-E-G;
213 – 1951346;	1,085 – 6253836000;
214 – 1951254;	1,779 – 3341131;
215 – 1951253;	1,783 – 6320187;
216 – 1951345;	1,789 – 1951260;
217 – 1951343;	1,790 – 1951258;
269 – 2067423;	1,792 – 1951252;
281 – 1825971;	1,793 – 2023766;
282 – 1825972;	1,795 – 1951346;
283 – 1825973;	1,880 – 1799402;
803 – 113-AF-12;	2,075 – 1742662.
804 – 1145-AF12;	

Answer 009:

Solicitation No. - N° de sollicitation E60PD-19OSFB/B File No.- N° du dossier E60Pd-19OSFB	Amd/Amend 05	Buyer - Id de l'acheteur Pd150
---	-------------------------------	---

The following changes have been made to the line items in Annex C's electronic attachment EFOT and will be included in the new E-file Package- July 25 2019 as Annex C- EFOT (EN) V4:

211 – 1951259; Modified	820 – 29-24-E-G; Removed
213 – 1951346; Modified	1,085 – 6253836000; Modified
214 – 1951254; Modified	1,779 – 3341131; Modified
215 – 1951253; Modified	1,783 – 6320187; Modified
216 – 1951345; Modified	1,789 – 1951260; Modified
217 – 1951343; Modified	1,790 – 1951258; Modified
269 – 2067423; Unchanged	1,792 – 1951252; Modified
281 – 1825971; Modified	1,793 – 2023766; Unchanged
282 – 1825972; Modified	1,795 – 1951346; Modified
283 – 1825973; Modified	1,880 – 1799402; Unchanged
803 – 113-AF-12; Modified	2,075 – 1742662; Modified
804 – 1145-AF12; Modified	

Question 010:

When verifying our costs with 3M, they have advised us that the products below have been discontinued. Could you please remove them from the Request for Standing Offer?

815;	806;	807;
808;	640;	655;
1,217;	862;	863;
570;	666;	667;
650;	2,842;	568;
864;	1,034;	2,712;
825;	2,881;	813;
571;	816;	88;
657;	679;	652;
805;	660;	865;
569;	2,883;	658;
592.		

Answer 010:

The following changes have been made to the line items in Annex C's electronic attachment EFOT and will be included in the new E-file Package- July 25 2019 as Annex C- EFOT (EN) V4:

815; Removed	806; Removed	807; Removed
808; Removed	640; Removed	655; Removed
1,217; Removed	862; Removed	863; Removed
570; Removed	666; Removed	667; Removed
650; Removed	2,842; Removed	568; Removed
864; Removed	1,034; Removed	2,712; Removed
825; Removed	2,881; Removed	813; Removed
571; Removed	816; Removed	88; Removed
657; Removed	679; Removed	652; Removed
805; Removed	660; Removed	865; Removed
569; Removed	2,883; Removed	658; Removed
592; Removed		

Solicitation No. - N° de sollicitation
E60PD-19OSFB/B
File No.- N° du dossier
E60Pd-19OSFB

Amd/Amend
05

Buyer - Id de l'acheteur
Pd150

Question 011:

We have heard back from several other vendors and our manufacturers have identified different model numbers vs the EFOT listing in Column C. Please also note line item# 2083 there is a unit of measure issue.

Answer 011:

Modifications to the items from this question can be found in the E-file Package- July 25 2019 titled Modifications for Question 011. An electronic attachment was created for this question due to the volume of line items referenced.

Question 012:

We're experiencing some confusion when it comes to some inconsistencies in the QTY BY UOI column. Here is a sample of some items of where it's difficult to discern the correct quantity required for the submission.

Item Number	MANUFACTURER'S MODEL NUMBER	UPC	GENERAL PRODUCT DESCRIPTION (EN)	QTY BY UOI	Comments
302	24060	7170924 0608	HI-LITER® DESK STYLE, 12/BOX, PURPLE, INDIVIDUAL UPC	1	Description indicates 12 and UOI is 1
2107	78881	7170998 0344	HI-LITER® DESK STYLE, 12 PACK, ASSORTED – YELLOW, PINK, ORANGE, PURPLE, BLUE, GREEN	12	Description indicates 12 and UOI is 12
426	4150	6793304 1500	AVERY® THERMAL ADDRESS LABELS PERMANENT 3-1/2" X 1-1/8" ROLLS 2 X 130 LABELS, WHITE	10	This is a 260 pack, do you want the price to be submitted at a total of 10 packages or individually?
701	5305	6793305 3053	AVERY® EMBOSSED TENT CARDS FOR LASER/INKJET PRINTERS MEDIUM 2-1/2" X 8-1/2", WHITE	5	This is a 100 pack, do you want the price to be submitted at a total of 5 packages or individually?
702	5309	6793305 3091	AVERY® EMBOSSED TENT CARDS FOR LASER/INKJET PRINTERS LARGE 3-1/2" X 11", WHITE	5	This is a 50 pack, do you want the price to be submitted at a total of 5 packages or individually?
1982	86705	6793386 7056	MARKS-A-LOT® DESK STYLE DRY ERASE MARKER, 5 PACK, ASSORTED – BLACK, RED, BLUE, GREEN	48	This is a 5 pack, do you want the price to be submitted at a total of 48 packages or individually?
356	11133	6793311 1333	AVERY® READY INDEX® TABLE OF CONTENTS DIVIDERS NUMBERED 1 TO 8 MULTI-COLOUR TABS, 8-TAB	8	Description indicates 8 tabs, this is one pack and UOI is 8
2094	23565	71709 23565 9	AVERY® PEN STYLE HI-LITER®, FL. GREEN, FL. ORANGE, FL. PINK, FL. PURPLE & FL. YELLOW	36	This is a 5 pack, do you want the price to be submitted at a total of 36 packages or individually?
2193	78629	7771176 0011	SIDE LOADING SHEET PROTECTORS, DIAMOND CLEAR, 25/PKG	12	This is a 25 pack, do you want the price to be submitted at a total of 12 packages or individually?

As you'll see, the UOI is not consistent in comparison to the descriptions causing confusion on when a multiplier is required to our each cost to provide a price that meets the QTY BY UOI requirement.

Solicitation No. - N° de sollicitation E60PD-19OSFB/B	Amd/Amend 05	Buyer - Id de l'acheteur Pd150
File No.- N° du dossier E60Pd-19OSFB		

Answer 012:

The following changes have been made to the line items in Annex C's electronic attachment EFOT and will be included in the new E-file Package- July 25 2019 as Annex C- EFOT (EN) V4:

302; Modified	1,982; Modified
356; Modified	2,094; Modified
426; Modified	2,107; Same
701; Modified	2,193; Modified
702; Modified	

2. Modify EFOT in Annex C- Electronic Financial Offer Template;

Annex C- Electronic Financial Offer Template is hereby modified as follow:

Delete: Annex C- EFOT (EN) V3

Insert: Annex C- EFOT (EN) V4

Annex C- EFOT (EN) V4 will be attached as an electronic attachment in E-file Package- July 25 2019.

3. Modify Part 6- Standing Offer and Resulting Contract Clauses, article A. Standing Offer, sub-article A6.6 Authorized Users Provincial/Territorial Identified Users;

Part 6- Standing Offer and Resulting Contract Clauses, article A. Standing Offer, sub-article A6.6 Authorized Users Provincial/Territorial Identified Users is hereby modified as follow:

Delete:

- Province of Manitoba, including the following optional users:
 - St. James-Assiniboia School Division
 - Louis Riel School Division
 - River East School Division
 - Frontier School Division
- Province of Ontario, including Agricorp and Ontario Power Generation and crown corporations as well as the following optional users:
 - University of Toronto, ON
 - City of Toronto, ON
 - Peterborough County, ON
 - Catholic District School Board of Eastern Ontario
 - Valoris for Children and Adults of Prescott Russell, ON
 - Town of the Blue Mountains, ON
 - County of Essex, ON
 - St. Joseph's Care Group, ON
 - City of London, ON
 - Township of Blandford-Blenheim, ON

Insert:

- Province of Manitoba, including Manitoba Hydro crown corporation as well as the following users:
 - St. James-Assiniboia School Division
 - Louis Riel School Division
 - River East School Division
 - Frontier School Division
 - Rural Municipality of Mountain

Solicitation No. - N° de sollicitation E60PD-19OSFB/B	Amd/Amend 05	Buyer - Id de l'acheteur Pd150
File No.- N° du dossier E60Pd-19OSFB		

- Rural Municipality of Rockwood
- Province of Ontario, including Agricorp and Ontario Power Generation crown corporations as well as the following users:
 - University of Toronto, ON
 - City of Toronto, ON
 - Peterborough County, ON
 - Catholic District School Board of Eastern Ontario
 - Valoris for Children and Adults of Prescott Russell, ON
 - Town of the Blue Mountains, ON
 - County of Essex, ON
 - St. Joseph's Care Group, ON
 - City of London, ON
 - Township of Blandford-Blenheim, ON

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN THE SAME.